

CAPITAL CASE
No. 05-10787

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

PATRICK DWAYNE MURPHY,

Petitioner,

v.

The STATE OF OKLAHOMA

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE OKLAHOMA COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

GARY PETERSON
211 N. Robinson Avenue, Suite 450
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102
(405) 606-3367

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER
PATRICK DWAYNE MURPHY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Reply Brief for the Petitioner 1

I. It Is Not Reasonable to Apply “Minimum Contacts” Analysis to Federal Criminal Jurisdiction under 18 U.S.C. § 1151(c) 1

II. Whether the Muscogee (Creek) Nation Has Been Disestablished Is a Question Properly Before this Court and Is an Important Question of Law That Requires This Court’s Resolution 3

Conclusion 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States,
406 U.S. 128 (1972) 4

Choctaw Nation of Indians v. United States,
318 U.S. 423 (1943) 4

County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation,
470 U.S. 226 (1985) 4

Ellis v. Page,
351 F.2d 250 (10th Cir. 1965) 4

*United States Department of the Interior v. Klamath
Water Users Protective Association*,
532 U.S. 1 (2001) 4

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1151 (a) 4

18 U.S.C. § 1151 (b) 4

18 U.S.C. § 1151(c) 1, 2, 4

**CAPITAL CASE
No. 05-10787**
